
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 30th October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 3 September 
2012. 
 

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the report approved by Cabinet on 
17 October 2012.   
 

5 OUTLINE OF THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS   (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To receive a verbal update regarding the budget consultation process from the Head of 
Communications. Attached is the special budget edition of the Reporter and the 
accompanying questionnaire. The programme of face-to-face and public meetings will be 
sent to follow. 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames (Vice-Chair), Howells, Lawton, Mrs Peers, Mrs Shenton (Chair), 
Stringer, Waring and White 
 

 

Public Document Pack



‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 03/09/12 

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3rd September, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Stringer and Waring 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received by Councillors Mrs Burgess, Councillor Fear, Councillor Mrs 
Heames, Councillor Howells, Councillor Lawton and Councillor Mrs Peers.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. KIDSGROVE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note regarding Kidsgrove Customer Service 
Centre Partnerships and the Police move into the Kidsgrove Customer Service 
Centre. This was in response to questions raised previously. The Council’s Head of 
Customer and ICT Services was unable to attend the meeting; any questions raised 
by the Committee would receive a written response.  
 
Members were concerned that the Police would not guarantee a period of time at 
Kidsgrove Town Hall, that there was no long term commitment to Kidsgrove and that 
if the Police suffered another tranche of cuts then they may move from Kidsgrove 
Town Hall. Members assumed that there was a breakout clause contained in the 
lease, but could not get confirmation of this from the Police. Members wanted to 
know how long the Police were committed to Kidsgrove for. 
 
There was concern from Members that the accommodation was tight at the town hall. 
The accommodation was compared with Longton Town Hall, which had a big room 
with lots of partners. Members were concerned that there was no space to conduct 
integrated work with partners at Kidsgrove and that the Council would not be working 
any closer with partners than they were now. Members considered that the services 
being provided at the One Stop Shop were superficial. For example, the CAB had 
office space at the Town Hall but the service it offered was to make appointments for 
the public to see advisors in Newcastle. Members were of the opinion that the One 
Stop Shop needed to offer more substantive services. 
 
Members questioned the unmanned exhibition for the consultation on the Site 
Allocations and Policies Local Plan and advised that it consisted of a pile of papers 
on a table. The Leader would take the comments regarding the unmanned 
exhibitions back to the appropriate officers.    
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 03/09/12 
 

2 

Members felt that staff at the One Stop Shop required local knowledge and would 
benefit from training giving them a basic knowledge of Kidsgrove.   
 
Members questioned when the agreement was to be signed for the Police to take up 
space within the Town Hall. The Leader would question the Local Policing Team 
Commander when meeting with him the next week.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That clarification be sought of how long the Police were committed to Kidsgrove 
for and whether there is a breakout clause contained in the lease. 
 
(c) That the Head of Customer and ICT Service be advised that staff at the One Stop 
Shop would benefit from training giving them a basic knowledge of Kidsgrove.   
 
(d) That the time frame for the Police moving into Kidsgrove Town Hall be 
ascertained.   
 

5. BUDGET PREPARATION, SCRUTINY AND APPROVAL PROCESS 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the process by where the 2013/14 budget 
would be prepared, scrutinised and approved.  
 
The budget setting process would take up the largest part of the workload for the 
Committee up to February 2013. Budget setting took place over a period of over 
twelve months and was an all year round process. The process got more challenging 
as time progressed and it was noted that the country was still firmly in a recession.  
 
The report set out the role of the Committee and other Councillors and stakeholders. 
There would be a lot of participation from Directors, Heads of Service etc. A 
consultation exercise would be conducted and would be brought back to the 
Committee.  
 
A ‘scrutiny café’ was being introduced as a new element to the budget setting 
process. This would be open to all elected Members and Cabinet members would be 
available, giving all Members an opportunity to ask questions. The whole budget 
setting process was being opened up to create transparency. 
 
The Chair advised that the timetable was not produced by officers, it was driven by 
backbenchers. It was questioned what the plans were for public consultation. The 
Leader of the Council confirmed that there would be a public consultation whereby 
the public could explain how they thought budget options could be best implemented, 
and that the public could directly question the Cabinet. Parish and town councils 
would be visited and there was liaison with LAPs. The Communications department 
were looking at how best to deliver this and it could include use of the website, the 
Reporter, static displays and Bluetooth messaging. The Chair emphasised the 
importance of continuing to present the budget in plain English. 
 
Cabinet offered their thanks to the Officers in the Finance department for their work 
on the budget setting process.  
 
 
RESOLVED:   (a) That the information be received.  
 

Page 2



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 03/09/12 

3 

(b) That Cabinet be informed the committee endorse the process set out in the report 
and agreed the scrutiny work programme timetable. 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT PERIOD 2012/13 
FIRST QUARTER  
 
The Committee received the Financial and Performance Management Report for the 
first quarter of 2012/13. The next report would be in the new outcomes based format. 
 
Members noted that it was good to see a lot of targets being met. It was noted that 
Planning was not achieving its target but there were many reas
[...]
oints that managers needed to consider and an 
element of trust was required; there had only been one performance issue so far. 
Furthermore, there were no security issues with regard to the transportation of 
secure information, as employees did not need to physically take information home, 
they could access it securely online.  
 
Members stated their support of flexible working but considered that the Council 
should not go down the route of contractual homeworking. Other local authorities had 
given serious consideration to homeworking when they had moved into new 
buildings. It was considered that homeworking would be good for business continuity 
in the event of a major incident and it was also noted that homeworking would be 
beneficial for people with disabilities who may not be able to attend work in the Civic 
Offices. It was agreed by the Committee that regular updates were to be received 
regarding flexible working, and the next update would be expected in six months 
time. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That an update be provided to the Committee regarding flexible working in six 
months time.  
 

8. PROCUREMENT OF THE REPORTER  

 
The Committee received a report regarding the outcome of a procurement process 
for the distribution and printing of the Council’s newspaper the Reporter. The report 
was due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 September 2012.  
 
In May 2009, Cabinet received a report which outlined the results of the procurement 
process for the print and distribution of the Reporter. Contracts were awarded to two 
separate companies, one to provide print services and the other to provide 
distribution services. These contracts were for an initial two-year period with the 
option for negotiations with the contract providers for two separate 12-month 
extensions. These options were exercised with both providers. Therefore, the same 
print and distribution companies had been involved with the Council for the last four 

Page 4



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 03/09/12 

5 

years. With distribution providers in particular, bookings needed to be secured 
significantly in advance of the dates required. To ensure that the Council could 
secure appropriate bookings both for 2013/14 and also for the following financial 
year, it was considered appropriate to carry out the procurement process twelve 
months in advance.  
 
Some elements of the procurement process had been less than satisfactory, 
particularly with the print side where there had only been one respondee. The 
decision had been made to press ahead with the distribution element of the 
procurement, with a separate process for the print procurement. 
 
Members questioned if there would be an impact on staff at the present time. It was 
confirmed that only four issues of the Reporter a year had been produced for the last 
two years and there would be no impact on staff. Members also questioned why 
there was an edition of the Reporter in May and another in July. This was to cover 
the elections in May and to avoid the August holidays and promote the leisure 
activities available during the summer holidays.  
 
A number of options to widen the tender for print were being considered. It was 
questioned how a tender was written. Quotes would be asked for different numbers 
of pages and then it would be determined what could be afforded from the available 
budget. Members questioned whether a smaller paper, rather than a broadsheet, 
would help to reduce costs. Several factors could affect cost and a smaller paper 
may not necessarily be cheaper. 
 
Members questioned whether the number of advertisements had increased or 
decreased. Last year had been quite successful in terms of advertisements from 
partners and advertisers. However, it was noted that there was no longer advertising 
expertise in the Communications department, and as time went on this might have an 
effect. The economic climate should also be considered. It was noted that four 
publications a year adhered to the Recommended Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity that was revised by the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government in 2011. 
 
It was questioned by Members whether the Council might consider online delivery of 
the Reporter and reduce copies in the process, although it was not suggested to 
move away from the current format completely. There was a suggestion that they 
could be printed and left in one stop shops or doctor’s surgeries. Newspapers in 
general were selling less copies and online delivery was something that could be 
looked at in the future. The Council was being followed on Twitter and it was 
necessary to explore different methods of communicating information. 
 
Members noted that when the Reporter was first introduced it did win awards. 
However, the Reporter was still in the same format it was in when it was first 
produced and it was questioned whether it could be revamped.  
 
 
RESOLVED:     (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That Cabinet and Officers be informed of the Committee recommendations 
regarding updating the format/design of The Reporter and to make The Reporter 
available in other media forms. 
 

9. WORK PLAN  
 

Page 5



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 03/09/12 
 

6 

The Committee concurred that the items on the work plan were all on course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business considered.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 

 

Page 6



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/14 TO 2017/18 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the background on the financial strategy for the Council over the next five years in the 
light of the national and local financia
[...]
t current levels, by projecting forward the different elements of the 
2012/13 budget, such as employee pay or supplies and services, based on assumptions as 
to likely changes or specific pressures, such as pay increases or price increases or any 
agreed changes which will affect service levels.  These assumptions are all set out in the 
MTFS. It also illustrates how the Council Plan is driving the medium term financial plan over 
the next five years.  Whilst standing on its own as a strategy, it is an integral part of the 
Council’s overall planning process comprising service delivery plans, the Council Plan and 
the Borough’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 

2.6 The MTFS identifies significant budgetary shortfalls over the next five years that will need 
addressing with robust financial and budget strategies.  The amounts for each year are set 
out below: 
 

2013/14 £1.627m 
2014/15 £0.810m 
2015/16 £0.797m 
2016/17 £0.655m 
2017/18 £0.657m 

 
The detailed MTFS shows how these amounts arise and what measures are being proposed 
to address them.  Previous budget strategies have sought to produce a balanced budget for 
the immediately following financial year, whilst noting the position for the following four 
years.  However, the strategy contained in the MTFS is designed to balance both the 
2013/14 and 2014/15 budgets and subsequent reports to Cabinet and Council will cover 
both years’ budgets. 
 

2.7 A Budget Review Group has been established, chaired by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Budget Management.  The remit of the group is to oversee all aspects of the 
budget process, including service review and challenge, longer term planning, development 
of budget options, agreeing consultation arrangements and consideration of feedback and 
seeking to deliver service models that drive improvement to front-line services whilst offering 
value for money.  Work to prioritise existing services has been carried out and a series of 
service challeng
[...]
14 budget and will account for the majority of the change in net spending 
between the 2013/14 budget and that for 2012/13.  The indications given in the MTFS concerning 
the gap between future years’ expenditure levels and available resources will enable the Council to 
draw up an informed strategy, following a public consultation process, that reflects the priorities of 
the Council, to bridge those shortfalls.  
 
The MTFS will be used during 2013/14 as the basis for reviewing the Council’s financial position.  
The assumptions contained in it will be regularly reviewed and amendments made to the plan, 
where necessary.  If any consequences in terms of significant adverse budget variations become 
apparent, this information will be used to formulate an action plan to deal with the budget shortfall. 
Conversely, if a significant positive variance is indicated, and likely to persist, this knowledge will 
enable the Council to decide whether to use this to increase reserves or to reallocate some or all of 
it to additional investments in line with corporate priorities 
 
Whilst the MTFS stands on its own as a strategy, it is an integral part of the Council’s overall 
planning process comprising service delivery plans (Service and Financial Plans), the Council Plan 
and the Borough’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
A Budget Review Group has been established to inform and ensure that the budget setting process 
consults all stakeholders in a transparent manner. The Budget Review Group is chaired by the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management.  The Council Leader and the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres are members of the group, 
together with the Chief Executive, Executive Director of Resources and Support Services and other 
appropriate finance and corporate support officers.  
 
The remit of the group is to oversee all aspects of the budget process, including service review and 
challenge, longer term plann
[...]
within the Council and the need to recruit to these 
posts. 

• Good housekeeping efficiencies including a comprehensive review of services expenditure 
budgets that are under utilised and reductions in fees that are required to be paid to external 
bodies. 

• Better use of assets including a review of their usage or potential usage and the costs 
associated with the continued usage or occupation of these assets. 

 
Timetable and procedure  
 
A Budget Review Group has been established, chaired by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Budget Management.  The Council Leader and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning and Town Centres are members of the group, together with the Chief Executive, 
Executive Director of Resources and Support Services and other appropriate finance and corporate 
support officers.  
 
The remit of the group is to oversee all aspects of the budget process, including service review and 
challenge, longer term planning, development of budget options, agreeing consultation 
arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver service models that drive 
improvement to front line services whilst offering value for money. 
 
A service challenge process, to be conducted by the Budget Review Group, has been initiated in 
which Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Heads of Service will participate.  All services are potentially 
subject to challenge but the process will particularly concentrate on those with the potential to 
deliver significant improvements in the priority areas.  Heads of Service put forward options for 
improved service delivery and efficiency savings together with suggestions for ‘invest to save’ 
proposals whereby continuing increased efficiency can be obtained in return for a proportionally 
modest initial outlay. 
 
The results of the challenge process are being obtained and analysed.  These, together with the 
results of the service prioritisation exercise will form the basis for a range of b
[...]
blank



How important are the following services to you?
Please tick a box in each line and then add further comments below. 

When the form is completed return it to be borough council free of

charge by putting it in the post.

Of no Extremely
importance important

Improving public health q  q  q q  q  

Keeping streets and open spaces clean and clear q  q  q q  q

Supporting victims of crime and vulnerable citizens q  q  q q  q

Improving housing standards and choices q  q  q q  q

Reducing worklessness q  q  q q  q

Promoting economic growth q  q  q q  q

Cultural activity and participation in the arts q  q  q q  q

Promoting healthy lifestyles q  q  q q  q

Vibrant, active and safe town centres q  q  q q  q

Improving the way the borough council communicates q  q  q q  q
with you

Please tell us of any other services, not mentioned above, which are provided by 

the borough council and which are important to you.

How do you think the council could save money?

Name ..................................................................................................          

Address ............................................................................................................................................ 

...............................................................................................    Postcode ........................................

Age Under 18 q 18-35 q 35-55 q 55-70 q 70+ q

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix A - Medium Term Finanical Strategy 2013-14 to 2017-18, 17/10/2012 Cabinet

	5 Outline of the Budget Consultation Process
	Specil Edition Reporter Page 2
	Budget questionnaire




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 30th October, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heames and 

Howells 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Clarke, Cllr Fear, Cllr Mrs Peers, Cllr Stringer and 
Cllr Waring.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which had been approved by Cabinet on 17 October 2012. The report had been 
brought to the Committee for their comment and feedback. Officers were thanked for 
the excellent format and use of language in the report and strategy, which made it 
accessible to Members and members of the public.  
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy was updated every year and aimed to predict 
the likely budget totals. A Budget Review Group (BRG) had been set up, chaired by 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management, and made up by three 
Cabinet members and two senior Officers. The biggest uncertainty facing the 
Council’s finances was central government funding. The details of the funding 
settlement would not be available until the third week of December.   
 
Members questioned which efficiencies were being investigated in order to create 
savings. Nothing was off the table and the BRG had been given a clean slate to work 
with. Fees and charges, terms and conditions, procurement, expenses, staffing, and 
changing the way we work were examples of areas that were being looked at. 
Members questioned which particular areas were being looked at in relation to 
staffing and terms and conditions. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget 
Management advised that there were around twenty different options regarding 
staffing, but that there would be no redundancies. With regard to expenses, best 
practice would be looked at in order to be consistent with other local authorities 
across the country, as some current practices at the Council did not match what was 
happening elsewhere. These efficiencies were currently in draft form and there was 
no solid selection at the moment; the selection would be made available at the next 
meeting of the Committee. The settlement for central government funding was the 



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30/10/12 
 

2 

key issue to the selection of efficiencies, and it was preferable to not commit to any 
efficiencies at this stage. 
 
Members highlighted the 5% reduction in Central Government funding that had been 
assumed, and questioned that if the reduction was greater than 5% with no 
efficiencies in place and no increase in fees and charges, where would staffing 
become relevant. If the settlement was worse than anticipated then it would be 
covered by an additional sum which did not include staffing cuts. Members further 
questioned service reviews that were being undertaken. The reviews would give 
more power to section heads and allow them more freedom to run their directorates 
in the way they considered best. Every Head of Service had been given the option to 
participate and there had been a peer challenge. There would be possible savings 
and the potential to invest to save. It was considered by Members that the cost of 
labour was the greatest form of expenditure for the Council. Full time equivalent staff 
had not been reviewed and vacant posts may have been offered by the Executive 
Management Team as possible savings. Members questioned whether new vacant 
posts were being looked at, and if so, which ones. There were a number of different 
posts, but Officers did not have the details to hand. The posts would have been 
vacated at different times over the last twelve months. The information would be 
provided to the Chair after the meeting.  
 
The General Fund Balance of £1.4 million was questioned by Members. The 
reserves had been reviewed as part of the budget process and all indications were 
that they would appear to be sufficient. It was questioned whether the money 
factored in for Council Priorities had been factored in to continue, which was 
confirmed to be the case. It was further questioned what would happen if the £10,000 
sum allocated to home security support for vulnerable residents was not enough. The 
best use was being made of the £10,000 and the Portfolio Holder was happy with the 
situation moving forward. The current spend on the priority was within the allocated 
sum and was being monitored with feedback being received. The Portfolio Holder 
would hold discussions with the Executive Director Resources and Support Services 
if demand outstripped the budget, and budgets needed to be looked at. 
 
The Town Centre Partnership and the £30,000 that had been allocated to it were 
questioned by Members. It was considered that this did not seem a large figure and 
Members questioned whether the recruitment process was now underway for the 
Town Centre Manager. The advert for the Town Centre Manager position would be 
out that week and there would be a robust recruitment exercise for the role. Funding 
was being sought from other sources, and the £30,000 figure was the Council’s 
contribution. It was requested that the Committee receive the figures regarding this, 
the funding position and a copy of the advert for the Town Centre Manager.  
 
Members questioned what the potential additional areas of income generation were. 
Advertising was considered a potential for income generation as there were areas 
within the borough that were ideal for advertising. Initiatives such as selling space on 
the back of parking tickets were an option; the majority of councils did this and 
Newcastle Borough did not. It was hoped that advertising would be implemented in 
time to affect next year’s budget and there were other discussions taking place too. It 
was noted by Members that Jubilee 2 had done well with generating income. It was 
noted in the minutes of the previous meeting however that expenditure was eating 
into the income being generated. This was due to additional cleaning of the facility.. 
There would be a six month report at the next Committee meeting which would show 
that income was significantly up.  
 



 

3 

Members questioned what was meant by good housekeeping. This could be a 
number of things including energy usage, use of I.T. equipment and printing in black 
and white rather than colour. It was questioned by Members what was meant by the 
better use of assets. Shared use of the Civic Offices with partners was an example, 
as was using the best routes with regard to vehicles to save petrol; the best value 
should be made of any physical assets. It was questioned whether this would mean 
fixed capital assets and it was confirmed that this would be the case. The Asset 
Management Strategy was a current review of all Borough Council owned assets 
with disposal or shared use being considered, and the strategy was expected to be 
received by the Committee in December. The former St. Giles and St. George’s 
school building and the former Sainsburys site were examples of properties included 
in the review. Members questioned whether the Asset Management Strategy would 
name sites and it was confirmed that definitive sites would be named and the 
business list would be received with the Asset Management Strategy in December. 
There was no new information to be shared with the Committee; the Council was 
always looking at partnership working.  
 
The Committee concurred they were satisfied that the questions asked had been 
sufficient and they were positive with the report and strategy, subject to the additional 
information that had been requested. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That the Committee be provided with the funding position and a copy of the 
advert for the Town Centre Manager position.  
 
 

5. OUTLINE OF THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS  

 
The Committee received a verbal update regarding the budget consultation process 
from the Head of Communications.  
 
The Communications department were in the penultimate week of a six week 
consultation, which would conclude the week ending Friday 9 November. There had 
not been a major budget consultation since 2004 and the Communications 
department had tried to be innovative, inclusive and extensive in their approach to 
the consultation. A variety of approaches were being utilised including face to face 
meetings, public meetings, online consultation, coffee mornings and events at 
Jubilee 2, which the public had been supportive of. 6,000 copies of the special 
budget Reporter had been distributed and 500 responses had been received so far. 
Young people were being engaged through the Kidsgrove Youth Parliament and it 
was important that their voices be heard. The Head of Communications felt that the 
consultation was going quite well. It had been a learning curve, with some elements 
being good and some not so good. Lessons were being learnt should the process be 
conducted again.  
 
Members considered that the use of resources was an important element to 
consider. The results of the consultation would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 10 December. Members questioned what the attendance had been at 
the public meetings. These had been the least successful element of the consultation 
exercise, with the face to face meetings being the most successful. Asking people to 
come to you did not work, it was necessary to go where the conversations were, as 
engaging the public was difficult. Members considered that it was difficult to quantify 
the consultation results and questioned how the results would be fed into the 



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30/10/12 
 

4 

outcomes, and how they would affect the final decisions. This could be considered 
alongside best practice compared to neighbouring authorities. The Council was doing 
well compared to its neighbours considering the number of responses and the size of 
the population. It was hoped that there would be around 600 responses in total. If 
there was a clear steer from Borough residents then this would be given weight.  
 
Members considered that the consultation questions on the questionnaire were quite 
simple and that most residents would like improvements. They questioned how the 
exercise could be validated when most people would consider the options extremely 
important. The Head of Communications considered that the two documents 
distributed had worked as a pair, with context being established from the special 
edition Reporter. The questionnaire would not being distributed in isolation. People 
were taking the time to complete the questionnaires and make comments; they were 
not just ticking the boxes.  
 
The question was raised by Members as to why a question had not been included 
regarding council tax, and it was asked whether there would be a freeze or a 
reduction in council tax. As of the date of the meeting there would be a steer to the 
Executive Director Resources and Support Services that a freeze would be desirable. 
If the settlement for central government funding was not good, then the situation 
could be reassessed, but the aim was to have a freeze. The possibility of including a 
question regarding council tax had been discussed by the Budget Review Group who 
compiled the questionnaire; however it was decided to settle upon areas of direct 
concern for the public. Best practice had also been considered, and a similar format 
to best practice had been followed. It was noted that Stoke-on-Trent City Council had 
not asked a direct question as part of their budget consultation. It was questioned 
whether members of the public had made comments regarding council tax, and it 
was confirmed that this was the case, with many comments noting that they did not 
want an increase in council tax. The Portfolio Holder also noted that council tax had 
been mentioned several times when speaking to members of the public.  
 
Members questioned whether it had been ascertained that all people partaking in the 
face to face meetings resided within the Borough. This was confirmed as the case, 
and where people were completing the questionnaire online, they were asked for 
their post code and address to ensure they were Newcastle Borough residents.  
 
The Chair of the Committee requested the breakdown between the percentage of 
people who completed the questionnaire online and those who physically completed 
it, for the next meeting. It was considered that online consultation might be the key 
pointer in going forward. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That the results of the consultation be bought to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 10 December.  
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 


